

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

---

VIKTORIYA USACHENOK,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRESURY,  
JOHN MAYO, BULISA SANDERS,  
and DEIRDRE WEBSTER COBB

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-004567-18

Civil Action

**On Transfer From:**  
**Superior Court of New Jersey**  
**Law Division, Mercer County**  
**Docket No.: MER-L-1577-17**  
**Sat Below:**  
**Hon. Douglas H. Hurd, P.J.Cv.**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT VIKTORIYA USACHENOK'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO RESPONDENT, STATE OF NEW JERSEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S CROSS MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT AND FOR AN ORDER DECLARING  
HER A PREVAILING PARTY**

---

**SMITH EIBELER, LLC**  
101 Crawfords Corner Road  
Suite 1-105R  
Holmdel, NJ 07733  
(732) 935-7246  
[cjeibeler@smitheibeler.com](mailto:cjeibeler@smitheibeler.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Viktoriya Usachenok

Christopher J. Eibeler, Esq. ID# 031772004  
Lisa Ackerly Hernandez, Esq. ID# 018402005  
Alex W. Smith, Esq. ID# 247372020  
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

THIS APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE STATE'S RECENT AMENDMENTS DO NOT MOOT THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE STATE'S CONFIDENTIALITY DIRECTIVES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND UNLAWFUL ..... 6

    A. The State's Enactment of the Amended Confidentiality Directive Does Not Moot Appellant's Constitutional Challenge to N.J.A.C. 4A:7-3.1 ..... 7

    B. The Amended Confidentiality Directive is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint ..... 12

        1. The Confidentiality Directive Remains Intact ..... 14

        2. The Threat of Disciplinary Action Remains Intact ..... 17

POINT II

DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT'S FACIAL CHALLENGE IS IMPROPER, REGARDLESS OF TECHNICAL MOOTNESS ..... 18

    A. The Appeal Should Not Be Dismissed as Moot Because the Appeal Involves Important Matters of Public Interest ..... 18

    B. The Appeal Should Not Be Dismissed as Moot Because the Purported Mootness was Manufactured by Respondent State's Voluntary Cessation of Offending Conduct ..... 22

    C. If the Court is to Grant Respondents' Motion to Dismiss, the Appellant Should be Granted Leave to Amend Her Pleadings and/or Supplement the Factual Record to Challenge the Regulation as Amended ..... 24

POINT III  
PLAINTIFF HAS PREVAILED IN ELIMINATING THE STRICT  
CONFIDENTIALITY DIRECTIVE AND IS ENTITLED TO  
ATTORNEYS' FEES ..... 25  
  
CONCLUSION..... 30

Table of Authorities

Adarand Constructors v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000) ..... 12

Boyle v. Intnat'l Brotherhood of Teamsters Local  
863 Welfare Fund, 579 Fed. Appx. 72 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 28

Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. W.Va. Dept. of  
Health and Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001) ..... 26

Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013) ..... 8

Fulton's Landing, Inc. v. Borough of Sayreville, A.3d,  
2015 WL 6112935, \*12 (N.J. App. Div. Oct. 19, 2015) ..... 24

Galloway Tp. Bd. of Educ. V. Galloway Tp. Educ. Assoc.,  
78 N.J. 25 (1978) ..... 23

Harrison v. State Bd. of Educ., 134 N.J.L. 502 (Sup.Ct. 1946) . 15

Hensley v. Eckhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 26

Holmes v. Jersey City Police Department, No. A-1896-18T3,  
2020 WL v. 2298700 \*4 (N.J. App. Div. May 8, 2020) ..... 27

In re: Tenure Hearing of Ziznewski, A3d, 2012 WL 1231874 \*3  
(App. Div. Apr. 13, 2012) ..... 15

Jennings v. Borough of Highlands, 418 N.J. Super. 405  
(App. Div. 2011) ..... 21, 22

Laba v. Bd. of Educ., 23 N.J. 364 (1957) ..... 15

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008) ..... 25, 27

Matter of Commitment of C.M., 458 N.J. Super. 563  
(App. Div. 2019) ..... 20

Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, 139 S. Ct. 1652  
(2019) ..... 8

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) ..... 10, 11

Nextel W. Corp. v. Unity Twp., 282 F.3d 257 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2002) .... 11

Nini v. Mercer Cty. Cmty. Coll., 202 N.J. 98 (2010) ..... 19, 21

<u>N.J. v. Singer</u> , 469 U.S. 832 (1984) .....	25
<u>North Bergen Rex Transport v. TLC</u> , 158 N.J. 561 (1999) .....	26
<u>North Carolina v. Covington</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018) .....	10
<u>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n Inc. v. City of N.Y., N.Y.</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	7,9,10,24
<u>Reilly v. AAA Mid-Atl. Ins. Co. of New Jersey</u> , 194 N.J. 474 (2008) .....	18,19,20,21
<u>Ricci v. Corp. Express of the East, Inc.</u> , 344 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 2001) .....	15
<u>Singer v. State</u> , 95 N.J. 487 A.2d 138 .....	25
<u>State v. Gartland</u> , 149 N.J. 456 (1997) .....	18
<u>State v. Hudson Cty. Register</u> , 422 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2011) .....	27
<u>State v. McCabe</u> , 201 N.J. 34 (2010) .....	19
<u>Szczepanski v. Newcomb Med. Ctr.</u> , 141 N.J. 346 (1995) .....	26
<u>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. National Roofing, Inc.</u> , 108 N.J. 59 (1987) .....	20
<u>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.</u> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	12
<u>Warrington v. Village Supermarket, Inc.</u> , 328 N.J. Super. 410 (App. Div. 2000) .....	26,27

Court Rules

N.J.A.C. 4A:7-3-1 .....	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9,23,28
N.J.A.C. 12:17-10.5 .....	15,16
N.J.S.A. 43:21-5 .....	15
